
STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ACTUARIAL SERVICES

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the Fort Bend
County, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and Milliman, Inc,
hereinafter referred to as "Consultant," authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County and Consultant previously entered an Agreement for Professional Actuarial
Services dated November2, 2007; with amendments on or about September 14,2010, November
8, 2011 and October 23, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") for professional
actuarial consulting services for County, hereinafter called the "Project." County and Consultant
now desire to further amend said Agreement as set forth below.

AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises, obligations, and benefits
contained herein, the County and Consultant hereby agree as follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $19,500.00 shall be available for additional
services as described in Exhibit A. The amount paid to Consultant for services
provided under the Agreement, this amendment and any prior amendment shall
not exceed $75,500.00.

B. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the
Agreement without prior written consent of the Fort Bend County Commissioners
Court.

C. Notice to County shall be sent as follows:

Fort Bend County w/copy to
301 Jackson Street, Suite 719 Fort Bend County Auditor
Richmond, Texas 77469 301 Jackson, Suite 533
Attention: County Judge Richmond, TX 77469

D. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has
not been modified or amended.

E. If there is a conflict between this Fourth Amendment and the Agreement or any
prior amendment, the provisions of this FourthAmendment shall prevail.

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 1 of 22

5/13/14 original returned to Norma at Purchasing

3b>&



F. Attached hereto to this Amendment is Exhibit A, proposal from Consultant dated
April 10, 2014, Exhibit B, Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated
November 2, 2007; Exhibit C First Amendment to Agreement for Professional
Actuarial Services dated September 14, 2010; Exhibit D Second Amendment to
Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated November 11, 2011; Exhibit
E Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated
October 23, 2012; all exhibits incorporated by reference as if set forth herein
verbatim for all purposes.

EXECUTION

This'fburth/Amendment sjiall not become effective until executed by County.

MILLIMAN, INC.

Robert E. Hebert/County Judge
5±c"i4 NvvA

Authorized Agent- Signature

Authorized Agent- Printed Name

ATTEST:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Title

Date
M K

I:MTR:agreements/addenda/milliman 09262012 04222014

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

/-I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of ~7), SOO^&*-^

to accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort BendCounty under this Agreement.

Attachments:

Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:

Exhibit C:

Exhibit D:

Exhibit E:

d Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

April 10, 2014 proposal from Consultant
Agreement dated November 2, 2007
First Amendment to Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated
September 14, 2010
Second Amendment to Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated
November 8, 2011
Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated
October 23, 2012.

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 2 of22



Exhibit A.

April 10, 2014 proposal from Consultant

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 3 of 22



0 *JV5C£tf
Milliman "",-~J 'SOODaKMStre.

Suits 2550
Houtton. TX 77002

USA

Tel *1 713658 8451

Fax +17136589656

April 10, 2014

Ed Sturdivant
Fort Bend County Auditor
301 Jackson, Suite 533
Richmond, TX 77469

Re: RetimeMedical Expense andLiability Calculations underQASB No. 45
Fort Bend County

Dear Mr. Sturdivant:

Based on my recent correspondence with your office, I have enclosed a Statement
ofWork for performing the GASB 45 valuation for the fiscal year ending September
30 2014. In addition, this valuation report will provide you with the disclosure items
needed toseparately account for the Drainage District's OPEB obligations.

GASB 45 requires plan sponsors such as you to disclose an Annual Required
Contribution (ARC) on their annual financial statements. The ARC may be basedon
the results of the prior year's valuation if no "significant changes" have occurred
regarding your plan design or census data since the prior valuation. As we have
discussed, your external auditor is the final arbiter ofany material changes as they
relate to your financial statement reporting. Since you used the October 1, 2011
valuation for the September30, 2012, and September30, 2013 disclosures, you are
required to perform an actuarial valuation as of October 1, 2013 for your financial
statement reporting at September 30, 2014.

A Statementof Work is attached for your review and signature. We are pleased to
offer no increase on the fee we agreed to for the 2012 valuation. Please review,
sign and return the Statement of Work tomy attention. All work will beperformed in
accordancewith the signedservice agreement dated November 2,2007.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. I can be contacted at (713)
658-3013. Please let me knowifyou have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Jake Pringle, M?
Consulting Actuary

Enclosures

Offices In Principal Cities Worldwide

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 4 of22



Milliman

GASB 45 Valuation
Prepared lor Fort Band County
Prepared by; JatoPrintfe

Project Timmi)

Projiid Descriplidii:

Deliverable

GASB45 Actuarial Valuation
ReportasofOctoberl,2013

Drainage District OPEB Financial
Statement Entries

Milliman-

Statement of Work

EtfectivsDate April10,2014

Description Estimated Fees

Financial statement entries including UAL,
ARC, Annual OPEB Cost, NetOPEB
ObSgabon, and Schedule ofFunding

$19,500

Financial statement entries including UAL,
ARC. Annual OPEB Cost, NetOPEB
Obligation, and Schedule ofFunding
Progress

included in

actuarial fees

FortBendCounty

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 5 of 22

Client Initials



Exhibit B:

Agreement dated November 2, 2007

Fourth Amendment to Agreementfor
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 6 of 22



STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL JVIEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ACTUARIAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the Fort Bend County, a
body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting herein by and through its
Purchasing Agent, according to V.T.C.A. Local Government Code 262.011(d), hereinafter
referred to as "County," and Milliman, Inc, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant," authorized to
conduct business in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County desires that Consultant to provide professional actuarial consulting sendees
necessary to County for the new GASB 43/45standards, hereinafter referred to as the "Project,"
and perform certain professional consulting services in connection with the project; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant represents that it is qualified and desires to perform such services;

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Consultant, in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, do mutually agree as follows:

SECTION I
SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

The Consultant agrees to perform professional actuarial consulting services in connection with
the Project as stated herein and for having rendered such services, the County agrees to pay to the
Consultant compensation as stated herein.

SECTION II

CHARACTER AND EXTENT OF SERVICES

2.01 See Exhibit A, August 2, 2007 response to Statement ofQualifications from Consultant.
2.02 Consultant agrees to complete the services called for in Section Agreement within forty-

five (45) calendar days from the date of this Agreement.

SECTION III

THE CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION

3.01 For and in consideration of the services rendered by the Consultant, and subject to the
limit of appropriation under Section VII, County shall pay to the Consultant an amount
not to exceed $ 16,000.00, including all reimbursable expenses.

3.02 Consultant shall submit invoices to County and County shall pay each statement
within thirty (30) days after the County Project Manager's written approval provided
however, that the approval or payment of any statement shall not be considered to be
conclusive evidence of performance by the Consultant to the point indicated by such
statement or of receipt or acceptance by the County of the services covered by such
statement.

Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
Milliman. Inc.

Page 1 of 7



3.03 Consultant's fees shall be calculated at the following hourly rates:
A. Engagement Manager: $350-450
B. Actuary: $280-380
C. Actuarial Analyst: $180-240

SECTION IV

TERMINATION

4.01 County may terminate this Agreement at any time by providing ten (10) days written
notice to the Consultant.

4.02 Upon receipt of such notice, the Consultant shall discontinue all services in connection
with the performance of this Agreement and shall proceed to cancel promptly all existing
orders and contracts insofar as such orders or contracts are chargeable to this Agreement.

4.03 Within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of notice of termination, the Consultant shall
submit a statement, showing in detail the services performed under this Agreement to the
date of termination.

4.04 The County shall then pay the Consultant that proportion of the prescribed charges which
the services actually performed under this Agreement bear to the total services called for
under this Agreement, less such payments on account of charges as have been previously
made.

4.05 In the event of a breach of this Agreement by the Consultant, County shall provide
written notice of such breach and Consultant shall have ten (10) calendar days from the
receipt of such notice to cure the breach. In the event Consultant fails to cure the breach
within ten (10) calendar days, County may terminate this Agreement.

4.06 Copies of all completed documents, electronic data files, report and specifications
prepared under this Agreement shall be delivered to the County when and if this
Agreement is terminated in the manner and for the purposes provided in this Agreement.

SECTION V

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

Consultant shall, prior to performing billable services and for the duration of term of this
Agreement, keep in full force and effect a policy of general liability insurance of not less than
$1,000,000.00 per occurrence, which shall be approved by the Fort Bend County Risk
Management Department prior to purchase. The policy shall contain a clause that the insurer will
not cancel or materially change the insurance without first giving County thirty (30) days prior
written notice. The insurance shall be in a company reasonably acceptable to the Fort Bend
County Risk Management Department and a copy of the policy or certification of insurance shall
be delivered to the Fort Bend County Risk Management Department as soon as available.

SECTION VI

NOTICE

.01 Any notice required to be given underthe provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing
and shall be duly served when it shall have been deposited, enclosed in a wrapper with
the proper postage prepaid thereon, and duly registered or certified, return receipt

Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
Milliman. Inc.

Page 2 of7



requested, ina United States Post Office, addressed to the County or the Consultant at the
addresses set forth below.

6.02 Ifmailed, anynotice or communication shall be deemed to be received three daysafter
the date of deposit in the United States Mail.

6.03 Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, all notices shall be delivered to the
following addresses:

A. If to the Consultant:

Milliman, Inc.
10000 N. Central Expressway, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75231
Attn: Kyle Hughes

B. If to County notice must be sent to both the Fort Bend County Purchasing Agent
and County Project Manager:

Fort Bend County Purchasing Department
Gilbert D. Jalomo, Jr., CPPB
4520 Reading Road, Suite A
Rosenberg TX 77471

Ed Sturdivant

Fort Bend County Auditor
301 Jackson, Suite 533
Richmond, TX 77469

6.04 Either party may designate a different address by giving the other party ten (10) days
written notice.

SECTION VII

LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION

7.01 Prior to the execution of this Agreement, Consultant has been advised by County, and
Consultant clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of
the absolute essence to this contract, that County shall have available the total maximum
sum of $16,000.00, including all reimbursable expenses, if any, specifically allocated to
fully discharge any and all liabilities which may be incurred by County.

7.02 Consultant does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also
being of the absolute essence of this contract, that the total maximum compensation that
Consultant may become entitled to hereunder and the total maximum sum that County
shall become liable to pay to Consultant hereunder shall not under any conditions,
circumstances or interpretations thereof exceed the sum of $16,000.00.

Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
Milliman. Inc.

Page 3 of7



SECTION VIII

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

8.01 County and Consultant bind themselves and their successors, executors, administrators
and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors,
administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this
Agreement.

8.02 Neither County nor Consultant shall assign, sublet or transfer its or his interest in this
Agreement without the prior written consent of the other.

8.03 Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any
officeror agent of any public and/orgovernmental body that may be a party hereto.

SECTION IX

PUBLIC CONTACT

9.01 Contact with the news media, citizens of Fort Bend County or governmental agencies
shall be the sole responsibility ofCounty.

9.02 Under no circumstances, whatsoever, shall Consultant release any material or information
developed in the performance of its services hereunder without the express written
permission of County, except where required to do so by law.

SECTION X

COMPLIANCE AND STANDARDS

Consultant shall render the services hereunder in accordance with generally accepted commercial
industry standards of Consultants practicing in Fort Bend County, Texas applicable thereto and
shall use that customary degree of care and skill commensurate with the profession similar to the
Project to comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws, ordinances, rules and
regulations relating to the services to be rendered hereunder, and Consultant's performance.

SECTION XI

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

11.01 Subject to Section XII (TOOL DEVELOPMENT) and Section XIII (LIMITATION ON
DISTRIBUTION) County shall be the absolute and unqualified owner of all reports,
electronic tiles, records and other documents prepared pursuant to this Agreement by the
Consultant and its Consultants (deliverables).

11.02 No reuse fees or royalty payments will be paid to the Consultant in connection with future
reuse or adaptation of designs derived under this contract.

11.03 Copies of all complete or partially completed mylar reproducible, preliminary layouts,
record drawings, digital files, sketches and other documents prepared pursuant to this
Agreement shall be delivered to County when and if this Agreement is terminated or
upon completion of this Agreement, whichever occurs first, as provided in this
Agreement.

11.04 Subject to Section XII (TOOL DEVFLOPMENT)Consultant is expressly prohibited from
selling, licensing or otherwise marketing or donating such documents, or using such
documents in the preparation of other work for any other client, or from duplicating the
appearance of the Project depicted in the deliverables for any without the prior express
written permission of County.

Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
Milliman, Inc.

Page 4 of 7



11.05 The documents referenced in this Section are not intended or presented by the Consultant
to be suitable for reuse by County or others on extensions of this Project or on other
unrelated projects.

11.06 Any adaptation or use by County of such documents on extension of this Project or other
unrelated projects shall be at County's sole risk.

SECTION XII

TOOL DEVELOPMENT

Consultant shall retain all rights, title and interest (including, without limitation, all copyrights,
patents, service marks trademarks, trade secretand other intellectual property rights) in and to all
technical or internal designs, methods, ideas, concepts, know-how, techniques, generic
documents and templates that have been previously developed by Consultant or developed during
the course of the provision of the services ("Consultant's Tools") provided such Consultant
Tools do not contain and'or are not based upon or derived from confidential or proprietary
information of County. Rights and ownership by Consultant of Consultant's Tools shall not
extend to or include any or all part of County's confidential or proprietary information. To the
extent Consultant may include in the materials any pre-existing Consultant proprietary
information or other protected Consultant materials, Consultant agrees that County shall be
deemed to have a fully prepaid perpetual license to make copies of Consultant owned materials
as part of this Agreement for its internal business purposes, provided that such materials cannot
be modified or distributed outside County without the written permission of Consultant or expect
as otherwise permitted herein. This provision shall survive termination of this Agreement.

XIII

LIMITATION ON DISTRIBTION

Consultant's work is prepared solely for the use and benefit of County in accordance with its
statutory and regulatory requirements. Consultant recognizes that materials it delivers to County
may be public records subject to disclosure to third parties; however, Consultant does not intend
to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to any third parties who receive Consultant's work and
may include disclaimer language on its work so stating. County agrees not to remove any
disclaimer language from Consultant's work. To the extent that Consultant's work is not subject
to disclosure under applicable public records laws, County agrees that it shall not disclose
Consultant's work to third parties without Consultant's prior written consent; provided, however,
that County may distribute Consultant's work in its entirety to (i) its professional service
providers who are subject to a duty confidentiality and who agree to not use Consultant's work
for any purpose other than to provide services to County, or (ii) any applicable regulatory or
governmental agency, as required.

Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
Milliman, Inc.

Page 5 of7



xrv

INDEMNIFICATION

14.01 CONSULTANT SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS
COUNTY FROM AND AGAINST ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITY, AND EXPENSES,
INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES, ARISING FROM THIRD
PARTY CLAIMS BASED UPON THE INTENTIONAL FRAUD OR WILLFUL
MISCONDUCT OF THE CONSULTANT, ITS AGENTS. CONSULTANTS OR
EMPLOYEES. UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

14.02 CONSULTANT SHALL ALSO SAVE HARMLESS COUNTY FROM AND
AGAINST ANY AND ALL EXPENSES, INCLUDING REASONABLE
ATTORNEYS FEES WHICH MIGHT BE INCURRED BY COUNTY. IN
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE RESISTING SAID CLAIMS OR LIABILITIES
THAT MIGHT BE IMPOSED ON COUNTY AS THE RESULT OF SUCH
ACTIVITIES BY THE CONSULTANT. ITS AGENTS. CONSULTANTS OR
EMPLOYEES.

SECTION XV
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THE CONSULTANT, ITS OFFICERS. DIRECTORS,
AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO THE COUNTY, UNDER
ANY THEORY OF LAW INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE. TORT. BREACH OF
CONTRACT, OR OTHERWISE, FOR ANY DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF FOUR (4)
TIMES THE PROFESSIONAL FEES PAID TO THE CONSULTANT WITH RESPECT

TO THE WORK IN QUESTION. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE CONSULTANT BE

LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. THE FOREGOING
LIMITATIONS SHALL NOT APPLY IN THE EVENT OF THE INTENTIONAL

FRAUD OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF THE CONSULTANT.

XVI

MODIFICATIONS

This instrument contains the entire Agreement between the parties relating to the rights herein
granted and obligations herein assumed. Any oral or written representations or modifications
concerning this instrument shall be of no force and effect excepting a subsequent written
modification signed by both parties hereto.

SECTION XVII

MISCELLANEOUS

17.01 By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any obligations,
express or implied, other than those specifically set out in this Agreement.

17.02 Nothing in this Agreement shall create any rights or obligations in any party who is not a
signatory to this Agreement.

17.03 Consultant agrees and understands that: by law, the Fort Bend County Attorney's Office

Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
Milliman, Inc.

Page 6 of 7



17.04

14.05

may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients; the Fort
Bend County Attorney's Office may not advise or approve a contract or other legal
document on behalf of any other party not its client; the Fort Bend County Attorney's
Offices has reviewed this document solely from the legal perspective of its client; the
approval of this document by the Fort Bend County Attorneys Office was offered solely
to benefit its client; Consultant and other parties should not rely on this approval and
should seek review and approval by their own respective legal counsel.
This Agreement shall be governed by, construed under and interpreted and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. Venue for any action regarding this
agreement shall lie in the United States District Court, Southern District of Texas,
Houston Division. The parties agree to waive their right to a jury trial.
If there is a conflict between this Agreement and Exhibit "A" the provisions of this
Agreement shall prevail.

SECTION XVIII

EXECUTION

ntil executed by all parties hereto.

y Purchasing Agent M^t

CONSULTANT: Milliman, Inc.

L) I J<vw> jHlprr*A4i \Ol3UQ1
Jim Davis

Equity Principal

MER:MillimanS«?2>(t0l207)

Date

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $16,000.00 to accomplish and
paythe obligation of the Fort Bend County-ynder this contrast.

//

S

d Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Exhibit A: August 2, 2007 response to Statement of Qualifications from Consultant.

Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
Milliman, Inc.

Pase7 of 7

fr* fcUGo-^ VA*.

4*$ A



Exhibit C:

First Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services dated September 14, 2010

Fourth Amendment to Agreementfor
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, inc.
Page 14 of22



STATE OF TEXAS S
§ KNOW ALL MKN BY THESE PRF.SfcNTS:

COUNTY OK PORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ACTUARIAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMLNDMENT is made and entered into by and between the Fort Bend
County, a body corporale and politic,under the laws of Hie Slate ofTexas, acting herein by anil
through its Purchasing Agent, according to V.T.C.A. Local Government Code 262.011(d),
hereinafter referred to as "County," and Milliman, Inc, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant,"
authorized to conduct business in the State ofTexas.

WITNESSETH:

WFIFREAS, County and Consultant previously entered an Agreement for Professional Actuarial
Services dated November 2, 2(107 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") for professional
actuarial consulting services for County, hereinafter called the "IVoject." County and Consultant
now desire to further amend said Agreement as set forth below.

AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises, obligations, and benefits
contained herein, theCounty andConsultant hereby agreeas follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed S1,500.00 shall be available for additional
services as described in Exhibit A. The amount paid to Consultant for services
provided under the Agreement and this First Amendment shall not exceed
$17,500.00.

B. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the
Agreement without prior written consent of the Fort Bend County Commissioners
Court.

C. Except asmodified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect andhas
not been modified or amended.

L). II there is a conflict between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the
provisions of this First Amendment shall prevail.

L. Attached hereto to this Amendment is Exhibit A, proposal from Consultant dated
January 8. 2010 and Exhibit B, Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
dated November 2, 2007, both exhibits incorporated by reference as if set forth
herein verbatim for all purposes.

First Amendments Agreement forProfessional Actuarial Services
Vtillimnn, Inc.

Fourth Amendment to Agreementfor
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 15 of22



EXECUTION

This First Amendment shallnoUbccomc effective until executed by County.

FORI

1-14-10
GilbertD. Jalonio,~jr~ CPPB Q*ounty Purchasing Agent Date

CONSULTANT: Millirrauulnc.

Signa*

: Millimatuinc

Date
<\\\i\\<

PrintcWaroe: Tfefc-C fc\ l^^f.

Title:

I MKRtMillimwi reA.3803.AMr.ND

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_
accomplish and paythe obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

Ed Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor
Attachments:

lixhibit A: January 8, 2010 Proposal from Consultant
Exhibit B: Agreement datedNovember 2,2007

Fourth Amendment to Agreementfor
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 16 of 22

to



Exhibit D:

Second Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services dated November 8, 2011

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 17 of22



STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ACTUARIAL SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend
County, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting herein by and
through its Purchasing Agent, according to V.T.C.A. Local Government Code 262.011(d),
hereinafter referred to as "County," and Milliman, Inc, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant," a
company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County and Consultant previously entered an Agreement for Professional Actuarial
Services dated November 2, 2007 and as amended on September 14, 2010 (hereinafter referred
to as the "Agreement") for professional actuarial consulting services for County, hereinafter
called the "Project." County and Consultant now desire to further amend said Agreement as set
forth below.

AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises, obligations, and benefits
contained herein, the County and Consultant hereby agree as follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $1,500.00 shall be available for additional
services as described in Exhibit A. The amount paid to Consultant for services
provided under the Agreement and this Amendment shall not exceed $19,000.00.

B. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the
Agreement without prior written consent of the Fort Bend County Commissioners
Court.

C. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has
not been modified or amended.

D. If there is a conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions
of this Amendment shall prevail.

E. Attached hereto to this Amendment is Exhibit A, proposal from Consultant dated
October 5, 2011 and Exhibit B, First Amendment to Agreement for Professional
Actuarial Services dated September 14, 2010, both exhibits incorporated by
reference as if set forth herein verbatim for all purposes.

Fourth Amendment to Agreementfor
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 18 of22



EXECUTION

This Amendment shall not become effective until executed by County.

FORT

S'l
BateGilbert D. JalorhwrmCPPB Date

County Purchasing Agent

CONSULTANT: Milliman, Inc.

,^MM .^
Printed Name: T$f£L \y•£ \^^^

Tide: ^l\(W

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ ' n, C-0° to
accomplish and pay the obligation of the FortBend County under this Agreement.

Ed Si
Attachments:

Exhibit A: October 5, 2011 Proposal from Consultant
Exhibit B: Agreement dated September 10,2010

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 19 of22

0>-



Exhibit E:

Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Actuarial
Services dated October 23, 2012.

Fourth Amendment to Agreementfor
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 20 of 22



STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR

PROFESSIONAL ACTUARIAL SERVICES

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the Fort Bend
County, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and Milliman, Inc,
hereinafter referred to as "Consultant," authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County and Consultantpreviouslyenteredan Agreement for Professional Actuarial
Services dated November 2, 2007; with amendments on September 14, 2010 and November 8,
2011 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") for professional actuarial consulting services
for County, hereinaftercalled the "Project." County and Consultantnow desire to further amend
said Agreement as set forthbelow.

AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises, obligations, and benefits
contained herein, theCounty and Consultantherebyagreeas follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed S19,500.00 shall be available for additional
services as described in Exhibit A. The amount paid to Consultant for services
provided under the Agreement, this amendment and any prior amendment shall
not exceed $56,000.00.

B. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the
Agreement without prior written consent of the Fort BendCountyCommissioners
Court.

C. Notice to County shall be sent as follows:

Fort Bend County w/copy to
301 Jackson Street, Suite 719 Fort Bend County Auditor
Richmond, Texas 77469 301 Jackson, Suite 533
Attention: County Judge Richmond, TX 77469

D. Exceptas modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has
not been modified or amended.

E. If there is a conflict between this Third Amendment and the Agreement or any
prioramendment, the provisions of thisThirdAmendment shallprevail.

Fourth Amendment to Agreementfor
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 21 of22



F. Attached hereto to this Amendment is Exhibit A, proposal from Consultant dated
September 18, 2012, Exhibit B, Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services
dated November 2, 2007; Exhibit C First Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services dated September 14, 2010; Exhibit D Second
Amendment to Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated November 8,
2012; all exhibits incorporated by reference as if set forth herein verbatim for all
purposes.

EXECUTION

This Third Amendment shall not become effectiveuntil executedby County.

FORT BEND COUNTY MILLIMAN, INC,

Robert E. Hebcrt, CountyJudge Authorized Agent- Signature

Authorized Agent- Printed Name

ATTEST:
Title

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk Date
°\\d>\)^

l:MIRiagrccmentiaddcnda milliman 09262012

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amountof
to accomplish andpaytheobligation of the Fort Bend County under thisAgreement.

Attachments:

Exhibit A:

Exhibit B:

Exhibit C:

Exhibit D:

Ed Sturdivant, Fort BendCounty Auditor

September18, 2012 proposal from Consultant
Agreement dated November 2, 2007
First Amendment to Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated
September 14,2010
Second Amendment to Agreement for Professional Actuarial Services dated
November 8, 2012

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Actuarial Services

Milliman, Inc.
Page 22 of22


